

Sh. Gulshan Rai Sanger, Mohalla Vaid Hem Raj Nawanshahr

Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o DPI(Colleges), Punjab School Education Board Complex, 7<sup>th</sup> floor, Phase 8, Mohali

...Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 325 of 2018

Present : None for the parties.

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.09.2019 vide which penalty amounting to Rs. 5000/- was imposed on Sh. Jai Singh Rana.

2. Today the respondent is absent.

3. One last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission.

4. To come up on **10.12.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

## Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2019

## (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

#### Through registered post

CC: DPI (Colleges), o/o DPI(Colleges), Punjab Education Board Complex, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Phase 8, Mohali

Sh.Jai Singh Rana, Sr. Assistant, o/o DPI(Colleges), Punjab Education Board Complex, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Phase 8, Mohali



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar - 141123

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, Fazilka

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka

.....Respondent

## AC.No. 3186 of 2019

Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Kanwalpreet Singh, ACF-cum-APIO

## <u>ORDER</u>

1. The RTI application is dated 18.05.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.11.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant Sh. Tejinder Singh is absent. He has not informed the Commission about his absence.

4. Respondent Sh. Kanwalpreet Singh states that he has brought complete information today in the Commission. The same is taken on record. The appellant can collect the same from the Commission office on any working day. Respondent has also given in writing that "*That the office has not any other information*".

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Ram Murti (Senior Citizen) Sadhu Colony, Mehta Chowk, Amritsar

-----Complainant

Vs.

Registered post:

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate Baba Bakala Sahib, District Amritsar

-----Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 133 of 2019

Present: None for the parties.

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.09.2019 vide which neither the complainant nor the respondent was present.

2. Today again neither the complainant nor the respondent is present. The complainant has sent a letter that he is unable to attend today's hearing.

3. The perusal of the file shows that a show cause notice was issued to the PIO, o/o SDM, Baba Bakala Sahib, Distt. Amritsar on 01.07.2019, but till today neither the respondent filed his reply nor he has attended the hearing in the Commission office. However taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission, otherwise Bailable warrant will be issued against him.

4. To come up on **10.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

## (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Daljinder Singh, S/o Shri Swaran Singh Shri Tarsem Singh, S/o Shri Najjar Singh R/o Nava, Village Gunjia, PO Umarwal Billa, Block Mehatpur, Tehsil Nakodar, Distt. Jalandhar

٧s

**Public Information Officer,** O/o District Controller Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

.....Complainant

# C<u>C.No. 775 of 2019</u>

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Rajbir Singh, Inspector, Sh. Daljit singh, Inspector

# <u>ORDER</u>

1. The RTI application is dated 03.05.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.11.2019 in the Commission.

3. The complainant is absent today.

4. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the complainant.

5. This is the first date of hearing, therefore, one more opportunity is given to the complainant to appear before the Commission and state his case.

6. To come up on **04.12.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Sucha Singh, S/o S. Rajinder Singh VPO Jasraur, Block Chowgavan, Tehsil Ajnala, Distt. Amritsar

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Registrar Cooperative Societies, Punjab 17 Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

## C<u>C.No. 763 of 2019</u>

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Samuel Masih, Sr. Assistant, Sh. Randhir Singh, Sr. Assistant and Sh. Ravinder Singh, Sr. Assistant

٧s

## <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 21.06.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 22.08.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.11.2019 in the Commission.

3. The complainant is absent today.

4. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in their record has already been sent to the complainant. He has also brought another copy of information today in the Commission.

5. The same is taken on record. The complainant is advised to collect the same information from the Commission office on any working day.

6. With these directions, the complaint case filed by the complainant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2019

Sh. Harbans Singh, S/o Shri Jagdev Singh VPO Thandewala, Tehsil & Distt. Shri Mukatsar Sahib

.....Complainant

.....Respondent

ਰਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

horma

Autor Punjab Sto

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies, Sr. Mukatsar Sahib

# CC.No. 765 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Shaminder Singh, Inspector

## <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 15.07.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 27.08.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.11.2019 in the Commission.

3. The Complainant is not present. The Respondent states that the required information has already been given to the Complainant and has shown the acknowledgment given by the Complainant in token of having received the information.

4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the complaint case filed by the complainant is, therefore, **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

## (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2019 Vs



Dr. Gurcharan Singh # 833-I, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana

.....Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Sr. Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, Ludhiana -I

......Respondent

Present: (i) Dr. Gurcharan Singh the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Ramandeep Bali, Stenotypist

# <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated NIL whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 28.08.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.11.2019 in the Commission.

3. The respondent states that the information has already been sent to the complainant. The complainant states that he has received the information.

4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the complaint case filed by the complainant is therefore, **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2019

Sh. Hardeep Singh, S/o Shri Gurcharan Singh, VPO Gosla, Tehsil Samrala, Distt, Ludhiana

..... Complainant

রন দুরু

hformatic

Putty Punjab Sto

Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies, Samrala

CC.No. 777 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Hardeep Singh, the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Smt. Manjit Kaur, APIO

## <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 26.02.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 28.08.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.11.2019 in the Commission.

3. Respondent files her reply mentioning therein that the complainant has demanded information pertaining to the Ghosla Bahumantvi Govt Sabha Ltd. She further adds that the abovesaid Sabha is not covered under the RTI Act 2005, therefore information cannot be provided to the complainant

4. Copy of the reply as submitted by the respondent is handed over to the complainant today in the Commission.

5. Since, the Sabha is not coverered under the RTI Act, no cause of action is left, the complaint filed by the complainant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Hardeep Singh, S/o Shri Gurcharan Singh, VPO Gosla, Tehsil Samrala, Distt, Ludhiana

..... Complainant

Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies, Samrala

CC.No. 778 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Hardeep Singh, the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Smt. Manjit Kaur, APIO

# <u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 26.02.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 28.08.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.11.2019 in the Commission.

3. Respondent files her reply mentioning therein that the complainant has demanded information pertaining to the Ghosla Bahumantvi Govt Sabha Ltd. She further adds that the abovesaid Sabha is not covered under the RTI Act 2005, therefore information cannot be provided to the complainant

4. Copy of the reply as submitted by the respondent is handed over to the complainant today in the Commission. I have gone through the reply and have agreed with the same.

5. Since, the Sabha is not covered under the RTI Act, no cause of action is left, the complaint filed by the complainant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2019



Sh. Kashmir Singh, S/o Shri Kehar Singh C/o Chamber No. 6, New District Court, Ferozepur

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, MC, Ferozepur

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Joint Deputy Director , Local Bodies, Ferozepur

.....Respondent

## AC.No. 1940 of 2019

Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Ravinderjeet Singh, Advocate on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Rajiv Gulati, JA

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.09.2019 vide which EO-cum-PIO was directed to personally present.

2. Sh. Ravinderjeet Singh, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the appellant

3. Respondent has filed an affidavit mentioning therein that the information pertaining to point no. 1 is not traceable in their office record and the information pertaining to point nos. 2 and 3 has already been sent to the appellant.

Copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Counsel of the appellant today in the Commission.

4. To come up on **21.11.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2019



.....Appellant

Sh. Lucky Kumar, S/o Shri Ram Gopal House No. B-V 813, Tilak Nagar, Ludhiana -8

**Public Information Officer,** O/o CDPO, Mangal Block, Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Director, Social Security Women and Child Welfare Punjab Sector 34A, Chandigarh

# AC.No. 3197 of 2019

٧s

Present: (i) Sh. Lucky Kumar, the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Raj Kumar, Jr Assistant –cum-APIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 12.04.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on20.05.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.11.2019 in the Commission.

3. Respondent states that the appellant has demanded information of third party i.e. regarding Smt. Veena Kumari. He further states that Smt. Veena Rani has given a consent that her information should not be disclosed.

4. The appellant Sh. Lucky Kumar states that Smt. Veena Kumari is his wife.

5. To clarify the matter Smt. Veena Kumari is directed to come present on the next date of hearing in the Commission.

6. To come up on **21.11.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

## Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2019

#### (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner <u>Through registered post</u>

CC: Smt. Veena Kumari, Village Bhaini Shalu, Tehsil East, Distt. Ludhiana